
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 1028  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  8/23/2021 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

 

  Contract//IGA/Grant Agreement   Rezoning/Map Amendment    Appointment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation     OHR Classification    Other:    

 

 

2.  Title:  (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include name of company or contractor and contract control number - 

that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, 

supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Amends a grant agreement with Denver Urban Gardens by adding $ 363,257 for a new total of $ 789,772 and one year for a new 

end date of 7-31-22 to continue justice coursework and internships, add new programming that offers children and their families 

opportunities to garden at home and to provide virtual programming options as well as cooking classes as funded by the city’s 

Healthy Food for Denver’s kids initiative, citywide (ENVHL-202159400).  

                                                    

  

 

 

3.  Requesting Agency:  
Denver Department of Public Health and Environment 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:     Paige Cheney                 Name:  Will Fenton 

Email:      paige.cheney@denvergov.org  Email:    william.fenton@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request; include attached executive summary if more space needed: 

 

Attached. 

 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):   

 

Lee Zarzecki 

 

7.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** (highlight this line somehow) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 1028  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

Expenditure (Grant) Agreement 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:    

Denver Urban Gardens 

 

Contract control number:  

ENVHL-202159400 

 

Location: 

 

Location Name and Address 

Fairview Elementary School 2715 W 11th Ave, Denver, CO 80204 

Maxwell Elementary 14390 Bolling Dr, Denver, CO 80239 

Swansea Elementary School 4650 Columbine St, Denver, CO 80216 

Cole Elementary School 3240 Humboldt St, Denver, CO 80205 

Johnson Elementary School 1850 S Irving St, Denver, CO 80219 

Denver Green School Southwest 6700 E Virginia Ave, Denver, CO 80224 

Goldrick Elementary School 1050 S Zuni St, Denver, CO 80223 

Ellis Elementary School 1651 S Dahlia St, Denver, CO 80222 

McMeen Elementary School 1000 S Holly St, Denver, CO 80246 

Bryant Webster Dual Language ECE-8 School 3635 Quivas St, Denver, CO 80211 

Cheltenham Elementary School 1580 Julian St, Denver, CO 80204 

Clayton Early Childhood Center 3801 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, Denver 80205 

Columbine Elementary 2540 E 29th Ave, Denver, CO 80205 

 

Denver, Colorado 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? __1___ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and  amended dates): 

Term: 08/01/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for one more additional annual renewal. 

 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 

 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$426,515 $363,257 $ 789,772 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

08/01/2020 – 07/31/2021 1 year 07/31/2022 

 

 

Scope of work:  

 

 Denver Urban Gardens will take multiple approaches to reaching K-12 audiences with garden and food education. The primary 

goal: To expand DUG’s reach to both secondary and early childhood audiences (approximately 450 3rd-5th graders). For high 

school, this means expanding plans for food justice coursework and internships (approximately 140 HS students). For ECE, DUG 

will add new programming that offers children and their families opportunities to garden at home and at school (approximately 

300 pre-k to 2nd graders). For elementary audiences, DUG will continue to provide virtual programming options as well as 

cooking classes. All of these programs are in an effort to provide more than 1,000 children with food and education about 

gardening and healthy eating.                                                                      

javascript:void(0);


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 1028  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

. 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? If not, why not? 

Yes – competitive RFP selection process was done. 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

Source of funds:  

Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids Special Revenue Fund 14809 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   


